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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550  Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Site Plan Review (SP-22-17) 

Change of Use – Hemp Seed Production & Storage in an Existing Building 
 
SUMMARY 
 
On December 19, 2017, the applicant submitted a planning application for a change of use in an existing 
10,000-square-foot building to accommodate industrial hemp seed production, processing and storage, 
which are classified as “Manufacturing and Production” and “Warehouse and Distribution” uses in 
Article 22 of the Albany Development Code.  No new buildings or expansion of existing paved areas on 
site is proposed.  The properties involved are located at 250 Queen Avenue SW and 226 18th Avenue SW 
(Attachment A).  The existing building is on the Queen Avenue lot and will house the indoor grow 
facility (Attachment B.1 and B.2).  The site at 226 18th Avenue SW will be used for portable temporary 
storage.  The property owner of both lots is the Darrell Dean Lakowske Trust, of Avila Beach, California.  
The applicant is Seth Crawford, of Jack Hempicine, LLC, in Corvallis, Oregon; and the applicant’s 
representative is Real Estate Broker Gary Brown, of Albany.  Site Plan Review criteria contained in 
Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 will be addressed for the proposed development.  These criteria 
must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 
 
The properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI).  Allowable uses in the LI zone include manufacturing and 
production, and warehousing and distribution.  The application materials demonstrate that the existing 
structure satisfies certain LI development standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and 
maximum building height.  However, the site does not meet standards for front yard and parking lot 
landscaping, buffering, parking lot design and access.  Sites that are nonconforming with current 
development standards and have been vacant for more than one year must be brought into compliance 
with current standards, as described in ADC Section 2.370.   
 
STAFF DECISION 
 
APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application referenced above.   
   
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: February 8, 2018 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Site Plan Review (Type I-L application) for a change of use in an 
existing 10,000 square-foot building to accommodate hemp seed 
production, processing and storage   

REVIEW BODY: Staff  

STAFF REPORT BY: David Martineau, Project Planner 

PROPERTY OWNER: Darrell Dean Lakowske Trust; Stephen Lakowske, Trustee; 
PO Box 240; Avila Beach, CA 93424 
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APPLICANT: Seth Crawford; Jack Hempicine LLC; 3977 NW Tillicum Place; 
Corvallis, OR 97330 

APPLICANT REP.: Gary Brown, Real Estate Broker; 2376 14th Avenue SE; Albany, OR 
97322; (541) 791-3333 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 250 Queen Avenue SW and 226 18th Avenue SW 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CD, Tax Lot 1101; and 
11S-03W-07CC, Tax Lot 1100 

ZONING: Light Industrial (LI) District 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 2.70 acres  

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant industrial warehouse building; vacant lot 

NEIGHBORHOOD: Sunrise 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: Light Industrial (LI) District 
South: LI 
East: LI 
West: LI  

SURROUNDING USES: North: Self-serve storage 
South: Industrial contracting and storage 
East: Metal fabrication industrial complex 
West: Machine shop 

PRIOR HISTORY: According to the property owners, the building at 250 Queen Avenue 
SW was occupied by Timet/Pacific Cast/ATI (industrial metal 
fabrication) for warehousing purposes from 1998 until 2011.    
Commercial Associates of Corvallis brokered a lease with a non-profit 
called Teen Challenge from 2013 to 2017.  There is no record of land 
use approval for either tenant.  The building was vacant from 2011 to 
2013. 
 
In 1984, the Comprehensive Plan designation for the property at 250 
Queen Avenue SW was changed from Light Commercial to Light 
Industrial, and the zoning was changed from Residential Professional 
to Light Industrial (files CP-01-84 and ZC-01-84).  A code compliance 
letter dated August 29, 1984 was found in the file regarding a new 
occupant, Oriental Car Specialties, and an operator of a portable saw 
mill.  The letter states that the businesses did not receive Site Plan 
Review approval, nor did they make required site improvements. 
 
Portions of 18th Avenue SW, Broadalbin Street SW, and the plat of the 
Maston and Chamberlains Addition in the vicinity of 226 18th Avenue 
SW were vacated on March 8, 2000 (file VC-04-99).  Assessor’s 
records indicate the site at 226 18th Avenue SW had three residential 
dwelling units, which were removed around 2005.  It has since 
remained vacant. 
 
Building permits for new construction of buildings at 250 Queen 
Avenue SW appear to have been issued in 1971 and 1976. 
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NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 
December 28, 2017.  At the time the comment period ended January 11, 2018, the Albany Planning 
Division had received two (2) written letters of comment; one of which was a petition signed by nine 
residents from an apartment complex located about 250 feet to the south of the proposed use.  These 
comments are included as Attachments E.1 – E.5.  Issues identified in the public comments are addressed 
in this staff report under the applicable review criteria.     
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC or Code) includes the following review criteria 
that must be met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are 
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the 
review criteria. 
 
Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer.   
 
1.1  City utility maps show a 24-inch public sanitary sewer main along the southern boundary of 

Tax Lot 1101 and an eight-inch main along the western boundary of Tax Lot 1101.  Public utility 
easements exist over each of the public sewer mains adjacent to the site.   

 
1.2  The existing structure on the site is currently connected to the public sanitary sewer system. 
 
1.3  The applicant is not proposing additional sewer fixtures and will use the existing sewer service. 
 
Water.  
 
1.4  City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Queen Avenue.   
 
1.5  The existing structure on the site is currently connected to the public water system. 
 
1.6  The applicant is proposing to use the existing water service to the site for the new use. 
 
Storm Drainage.  
 
1.7  City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Queen Avenue, east of the subject 

property.  
 
1.8  The applicant is not proposing any modifications to the site that would impact storm water runoff. 
 
1.9 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or 

other site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In 
some situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative 
impacts to surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the 
applicant to obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private 
drainage systems crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements 
and must be shown on the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown 
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on the construction drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and 
method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of 
Albany's Engineering Division. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  Public sanitary sewer and water are currently serving the site.  No modifications to on-site 

plumbing are proposed for the new use.  The existing sewer and water services will be used for 
the development. 

 
1.2  No modifications are being proposed to the site that would impact on-site storm water runoff. 
 
1.3  This criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
2.1  Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater 

quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a 
parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development. 
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

 
2.2  Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from 

a post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 
8,100 square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.  

 
2.3 Because the applicant is not proposing to add or replace over 8,100 square feet of impervious 

surface for this project, no storm water quality facilities will be required.       
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
2.1 No storm water quality facilities will be required for the new use. 
 
2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.   
 
Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1  The project is located at 250 Queen Avenue.  The application is for a change of use in an existing 

10,000 square foot industrial building to accommodate hemp seed production, processing, and 
storage.  No expansion of the existing building is being proposed. 

  
3.2  The proposed use on the site is expected to be similar to previous uses on the site in terms of trip 

generation and traffic impacts.    
 
3.3  Queen Avenue is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to city standards. 

Improvements include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; one travel lane in each direction; a two-way 
center left turn lane; and bike lanes.  The posted speed limit is 35 miles per hour.   
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3.4  No level of service or capacity problems have been identified in Albany’s TSP on this section of 
Queen Avenue. 

 
3.5  ADC 12.290 requires that all new development provide sidewalk along public street frontages.  

While this site has sidewalk along its frontage on Queen Avenue, most of that sidewalk is not 
within the public right of way and is located on private property.  Right of way dedication of 10 
feet is needed along this site’s frontage to place the sidewalk within public right of way.  

   
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1  The public street system adjoining the project is constructed to city standards. 
 
3.2  The project is not expected to result in an increase in trip generation or traffic impacts when 

compared to previous uses on the site.   
 
3.3  No capacity or level of service problems are identified in the TSP on this section of Queen 

Avenue.  
 
3.4  Right of way dedication of 10 feet is needed along the frontage of the site on Queen Avenue to 

locate the existing sidewalk within public right of way. 
 
CONDITION 
 
1.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall dedicate 10 feet of right of way 

along the site’s frontage on Queen Avenue. 
 
Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 
safety and avoid congestion.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1 The Queen Avenue property has one driveway that is 40 feet in width that is accessed from 

Queen Avenue SW.  It is presently gated.  Another driveway 40 feet in width provides access to 
the property at the southwest corner, which is also gated.  The property at 226 18th Avenue has 
access from an unpaved driveway that lies along the northern edge of the property.       

 
4.2 ADC 12.100 contains standards regarding the design and placement of driveways.  Industrial 

driveways shall have a width of 24 - 48 feet.  There must be a minimum separation of 22 feet 
between all driveways except for single- and two-family dwellings. 

 
4.3 No new driveways or expansions of existing driveways are proposed with this development. 
 
4.4 Manufacturing and production uses require one (1) parking space per two employees, plus one (1) 

per company vehicle.  If there is a patron serving area in the building, warehouse uses require one 
(1) space per 300 square feet of patron serving area.  According to the applicant, there could be 
up to three employees on the premises at any one time; however, most of the time, there will 
normally be one employee.  No patron serving area is proposed (Attachment G.1).  The use 
requires two parking spaces, one of which must be ADA-compliant. 

 
4.5 Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the standards contained in ADC 9.150; 

however, the applicant does not propose to expand the parking lot or the building area to 
accommodate this change of use.  No physical changes are being proposed in the parking lot 
besides restriping, therefore no parking lot landscaping will be required.     
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4.6 According to ADC 9.120(13), industrial developments are to provide at least one bicycle parking 
space that meet the City’s standards for every ten required vehicle parking spaces.  At least half 
of required bicycle parking spaces must be covered.  Therefore, at least one (1) covered bicycle 
space is required for the hemp seed production facility.  The covered space must be protected 
from precipitation by a roof overhang or a separate roof at least seven feet tall.  Bicycle parking 
spaces within roofed buildings and bike lockers are considered sheltered spaces and should be 
adequately signed. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 No new parking lots or expansions of driveways are proposed or required with this development.   
 
4.2 The proposed use requires two (2) striped parking spaces, one of which shall be ADA-compliant. 
 
4.3 One covered bicycle parking space is required. 
 
4.4 This review criterion is satisfied when the following conditions are met. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
2. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall provide two (2) striped parking 

spaces, one of which must be ADA-compliant at a location approved by the Community 
Development Department.  The spaces shall be striped and have a durable, dust-free surface of 
asphalt, coment concrete, or other materials approved by the Director, and meet City standards 
for stalls as set forth in Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design. 

 
3. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least one (1) covered bicycle parking space 

meeting dimensional standards in ADC 9.120(13)(e-h) shall be installed in a location approved by 
the Planning Division. 

 
Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that 

maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural 
environment.  Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design 
of the proposal.  Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including 
building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping.  
Where conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.   

 
5.2 Design and Operating Characteristics.  The proposed Manufacturing and Production and 

Warehousing and Distribution use consists of hemp seed production, processing and storage.  
These uses are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Light Industrial (LI) district.  
The uses will take place indoors in an existing 10,000-square-foot building.  A sealed vacuum 
system will be used to manage and capture dust (Attachments C.1 and G.1) and will not be 
audible outside the building.  According to the applicant, the site will be operational 24 hours a 
day, seven days a week.  At least one employee will be at the facility around the clock.  No 
lighting is proposed for the parking area.  There are two lights affixed to the exterior of the 
building; one on the north side and one on the south side (Attachments G.1 and G.2). 
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   Written comments were received from individuals concerned about offensive odors that hemp 
processing could cause (Attachments E.1 – E.5).  One property owner was concerned that 
prevailing winds from the north could blow the smell of hemp processing in their direction along 
with cross contamination pollination of their plants and flowers.  In response, the applicant 
provided a written description of their production process, which includes sealed growth 
chambers in specific spaces within the building.  Outside the chambers, the air is scrubbed using 
HEPA and carbon-containing filters that remove fungal, bacterial and pollen contamination.  
These filters also remove the underlying chemical compounds responsible for plant odors before 
exchanging air inside the facility to the outside.  Another concern raised in written comments was 
the possibility of increased crime associated with a hemp processing facility.  According to the 
applicant, there is no data supporting the claim that industrial hemp processing increases crime.  
The applicant further contends that their security system, cameras, and active employee presence 
on site would deter the threat of crime rather than increase it (see Attachments F.1 – F.3). 

 
5.3 Allowable uses in the LI district include manufacturing and production, warehouses, railroad 

yards, waste and recycling businesses, storage facilities, vehicle repair, and kennels.  The 
operating characteristics of this neighborhood include industrial and light industrial development 
and storage operations to the north and west; and machine shops associated with Pacific Cast 
Technologies southeast of the subject property and industrial contracting and storage to the south.  
The subject properties abut LI-zoned property to the east, south and west.  The property at 250 
Queen Avenue SW is bordered by Queen Avenue to the north, which is a minor arterial.  A 
ten-foot-wide buffer strip will be required along this frontage.  No other buffering or screening is 
warranted.  About 200 feet to the south of 226 18th Avenue SW are residential duplexes that are 
zoned Residential Medium Density (RM).      

 
5.4 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the LI zoning district, the 

minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet.  There is an interior setback of 40 feet if 
the development abuts a residential district; otherwise, there are no interior setbacks.  This 
property is surrounded by light industrial zoning on three sides, with additional LI-zoned property 
across Queen Avenue to the north.  The existing 10,000-square-foot building on site is set back 
approximately 140 feet from the front (north) property line, 90 feet from the west, 50 feet from 
the east and about 35 feet from the southern property line.  There is no well-defined parking area 
on the property; however, there are four areas of hardscape that could accommodate any required 
parking.  None of these intrudes into the 15-foot front yard setback.  

 
5.5 Lot Coverage.  The total site is about 117,612 square feet (2.70 acres).  There is no maximum lot 

coverage requirement for the LI district.  It is estimated that the two lots, taken together, have 
about 74 percent impervious and 26 percent pervious surface presently.  No new development is 
proposed that would adversely affect lot coverage.     

 
5.6 Landscaping.  ADC 9.140(2) says all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of 

access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will 
be issued.  Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback yards 
in all commercial and industrial districts is as follows: 

 
(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(b) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment 

of bark, rock, or other attractive ground cover. 
 

 According to ADC 9.140(2)(d), when the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially-zoned 
property is across a right-of-way from other industrially- or commercially-zoned property, only 
30% of such setback area must be landscaped.  This property is zoned LI (Light Industrial).  ADC 
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4.090, Table 1, shows that the front yard setback in LI zoning districts is 15 feet.  The property at 
250 Queen Avenue SW has about 375 feet of street frontage.  Based on street frontage, a total of 
12 trees at least six feet tall would be required.  The total area of front setback yard for the site is 
5,625 square feet.  Of this area, only 30 percent of the setback area, or 1,687 square feet, would 
be required to be landscaped since the property lies directly across the street from other 
industrially-zoned property. 

 
 The Manufacturing and Production and Warehouse and Distribution use, as proposed, is a change 

internal to a building, which does not require three or more parking spaces, additional loading 
areas, or modify site circulation or access.  The new use will only be required to provide two 
parking spaces, and there are no expansions proposed to the building or hardscaped areas outside.  
Because of this, installation of all required front yard landscaping is not warranted at this time but 
will be improved incrementally in accordance with standards contained in ADC 2.370(1).  This is 
addressed in more detail under Criterion (8), below. 
 

5.7 Buffering and Screening.  To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type, buffering 
and screening is required in accordance with the matrix that follows ADC 9.270.  The subject 
property is zoned Light Industrial and is surrounded on all four sides by light industrial zoning.  
As mentioned previously, the site borders Queen Avenue to the north, which is classified as a 
minor arterial.  Therefore, buffering, but not screening is required.  The Queen Avenue property 
has about 375 feet of street frontage.  Within that area, there is a gated driveway 40 feet in width 
near the site’s northeast corner.  This leaves 335 feet remaining where a landscaped buffer must 
be installed.  The buffer area shall be at least ten feet wide.  This will be made a condition of 
approval (see Condition 4, below). 

 
5.8 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped 

underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  The 
applicant intends to use drought-tolerant plants for their landscaping.  The applicant will need to 
provide written certification for drought tolerant plant species proposed for landscaping as a 
condition of approval. 

 
5.9 Signs.  If any new signage is proposed, it will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review 

application.  Planning will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the 
Building Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and number 
allowances in the LI zoning district.  

 
5.10 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, 

visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No seed 
production or growing activities will take place outdoors.  Because the entire seed production will 
take place indoors in sealed growth chambers, no adverse environmental impacts are expected 
from this hemp seed production and storage facility. 

  
5.11 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights to illuminate public or private 

parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential 
district.  (See ADC 9.480 for glare and heat regulations).  The subject properties do not border a 
residential district.  According to the applicant, no parking lot or additional exterior building 
lighting is proposed.  

 
5.12 Outside Storage.  ADC 4.290(4) states that outside storage is allowed in the LI zone in front and 

interior yards outside of the required setback.  Outside storage in the front yard must be screened 
from public rights-of-way with a sight-obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm made of non-
combustible material.  ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would 
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otherwise be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any 
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or 
hedge at least six feet tall.  All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  
According to the applicant, garbage and recycling containers will be placed outside the property 
gate and adjacent to vacated Industrial Way SW.  Screening is not proposed 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Manufacturing, production, warehouse and distribution uses are allowed in the LI district through 

an approved Site Plan Review. 
 
5.2 The existing building meets the development standards of the LI zone in terms of maximum 

height, lot coverage and setbacks. 
 
5.3 Several nearby properties have similar industrial uses.  As described above in the findings of fact, 

the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible 
with surrounding development and land uses.   

 
5.4 This review criterion will be satisfied when the following conditions are met. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
4. Prior to certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall submit a landscape plan to the Community 

Development Department showing the location and numbers of proposed plant species to be 
installed within the required 10-foot buffer area of the front yard setback abutting Queen Avenue. 

 
5. The applicant shall install required landscaping within the 10-foot buffer area along the 

property’s Queen Avenue frontage. Landscaping shall consist of at least one row of trees not less 
than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet 
apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 
feet apart. Additionally, the applicant shall install at least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon 
shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.  The remaining area shall be treated 
with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).  The required 
landscaping and irrigation shall be installed within six months of the date the final occupancy 
permit is issued, in accordance with ADC 9.190(2). 

 
6. The required landscaped buffer area shall be provided with a piped underground irrigation 

system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification 
that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.   

 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as 
applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport 

Approach Overlay District.  Site elevation in the vicinity of the existing building is 216 feet, 
based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 1929), according to City contour 
maps.     

 
6.2 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year 

floodplain on this property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0526G, dated 
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September 29, 2010, shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 
500-year floodplain. 

 
6.3 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the subject site; 

the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.   
 
6.4 Historic and Archaeological Resources.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows 

the property is not located in a Historic District.  There are no known archaeological sites on the 
property. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The subject site is not located within a special purpose district.  
 
6.2 This review criterion is not applicable to this proposal. 
 
Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
7.1 According to the property owner, the building at 250 Queen Avenue SW was occupied by 

Timet/Pacific Cast/ATI (industrial metal fabrication) for warehousing purposes from 1998 until 
2011.  Commercial Associates of Corvallis brokered a lease with a non-profit called Teen 
Challenge from 2013 to 2017.  There is no record of land use approval for either tenant.  The 
building was vacant from 2011 to 2013 (Attachment D). 

 
7.2  Site Plan Review for a Change of Use is required because the City has no record of a previous 

land use approval on the property besides a 1984 zone change.  According to building permit 
information, the structure was constructed around 1971 or 1972, but no land use review appears 
to have been completed.  The Development Code states that manufacturing and production is 
allowed in the Light Industrial (LI) zone through either Site Plan Review or Conditional Use, but 
it is not permitted outright. 

 
7.3 Non-conforming aspects of the site must be brought into compliance incrementally where there is 

a loss of non-conforming status, such as when the building, structure or land is not occupied by a 
permitted or legally nonconforming use for one continuous year.  The previous tenant, Teen 
Challenge, occupied the building from 2013 to 2017; however, they did not gain legal approval 
for their intended use or occupancy.  This will be addressed below in Criterion (8). 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1  This site does not have any other prior land use approvals. 
 
7.2 Compliance with this land use review will be demonstrated when conditions of approval listed 

elsewhere in this report are met. 
 
Criterion (8)  Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and 
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
8.1 Nonconforming situation regulations apply only to situations that were legally established.  The 

nonconforming status of a building, structure, or land shall be deemed to have terminated 
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excluding building height, setbacks or lot coverage, if the building, structure, or land is not 
occupied by a permitted or legally nonconforming use for one continuous year.   

 
8.2  The proposed production, processing and storage use is an allowable use in the Light Industrial 

(LI) district.  The existing 10,000-square-foot building is likewise a conforming structure in terms 
of building height, square footage and setbacks.  However, there are aspects of the subject 
property at 250 Queen Avenue SE that are nonconforming.  These include front yard landscaping, 
parking lot development, access improvements and buffering. 

 
8.3 According to ADC 2.370, sites that are nonconforming with the current development standards 

and that have lost their nonconforming status are required to move toward compliance with 
current Code standards.  Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection 
(1):   

Once the cumulative value of one or more building improvements, expansions or site 
modifications exceeds $25,000, excluding the costs associated with voluntarily bringing the 
site into compliance with applicable development standards, 10% of the cost of all 
improvements proposed thereafter must be allocated toward improvements that bring the 
site into compliance with standards in this Code unless all of the standards listed below can 
be met at lesser cost. The value of a proposed building or site investment will be the value 
stated on the application for building permits or calculated by the Building Official, 
whichever is higher. 

 
8.4 Improvements that bring the site into compliance with the standards of this Code shall be 

implemented in the following order of priority, unless a greater benefit is achieved by 
implementing a lower order of priority item first: 

  
(a) If the site is within the Willamette River Greenway, funds will be used to enhance the 

natural areas closest to the waterfront in accordance with the criteria in Section 6.540. 

(b) Access to public streets in accordance with Section 12.100. 

(c)  Front yard landscaping standards in accordance with Article 9, unless there is not 
enough physical room and an Adjustment is approved;  

(d) Buffering and screening standards in accordance with Article 9, unless there is not 
enough physical room and an Adjustment is approved; 

(e) Parking space and lot improvement standards in accordance with Sections 9.120 and 
9.130; 

(f) Parking lot landscaping improvement standards in accordance with Section 9.150; 

(g) Screening of refuse containers; and  

(h)  Other improvements necessary to bring the site into compliance with the standards of 
this Code.   

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
8.1 The property at 250 Queen Avenue SW, but not the existing building on site or the proposed use, 

has lost its nonconforming status. 
 
8.2 Once the cumulative value of one or more building improvements, expansions or site 

modifications exceeds $25,000, excluding the costs associated with voluntarily bringing the site 
into compliance with applicable development standards, 10 percent of the cost of all 
improvements proposed thereafter must be allocated toward improvements that bring the site into 
compliance with standards in this Code. 
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8.3 Improvements to the site shall be implemented in accordance with the order of priority listed in 

ADC 2.370(1). 
 
8.4 Explain what we are requiring based on the above criteria and reference the conditions of 

approval. 
 
OVERALL CONCLUSION 
 
This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application for a change of use in an 
existing 10,000-square-foot building to accommodate Manufacturing and Production and Warehouse and 
Distribution use for the purposes of industrial hemp seed production, processing and storage.  The 
proposal was evaluated against applicable Site Plan Review criteria in ADC Section 2.450.  In summary, 
analysis in this report finds that all applicable criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are satisfied with the 
following conditions of approval. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
General 
 
• Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, or as 

modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and local laws.   
 
Transportation 
 
1.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall dedicate 10 feet of right of way 

along the site’s frontage on Queen Avenue. 
 
Parking 
 
2. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall provide two (2) striped parking 

spaces, one of which must be ADA-compliant at a location approved by the Community 
Development Department.  The spaces shall be striped and have a durable, dust-free surface of 
asphalt, coment concrete, or other materials approved by the Director, and meet City standards 
for stalls as set forth in Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design. 

 
3. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least one (1) covered bicycle parking space 

meeting dimensional standards in ADC 9.120(13)(e-h) shall be installed in a location approved by 
the Planning Division. 

 
Landscaping 
 
4. Prior to certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall submit a landscape plan to the Community 

Development Department showing the location and numbers of proposed plant species to be 
installed within the required 10-foot buffer area of the front yard setback abutting Queen Avenue. 

 
5. The applicant shall install required landscaping within the 10-foot buffer area along the 

property’s Queen Avenue frontage. Landscaping shall consist of at least one row of trees not less 
than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet 
apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 
feet apart. Additionally, the applicant shall install at least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon 
shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.  The remaining area shall be treated 
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with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).  The required 
landscaping and irrigation shall be installed within six months of the date the final occupancy 
permit is issued, in accordance with ADC 9.190(2). 

 
6. The required landscaped buffer area shall be provided with a piped underground irrigation 

system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification 
that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.   

  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A Location Map 
B Site and Floor Plans 
C Written Description and Applicant’s Findings 
D Correspondence from Property Owner concerning Site History 
E Public Comments 
F Applicant’s Response to Public Comments 
G Additional Application Details 
 
ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
CP  Comprehensive Plan Amendment File Designation 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
NAVD 88  North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
NGVD 29  National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
PA  Partition File Designation 
RM  Residential Medium Density Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review  
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
VC  Vacation (Street) File Designation 
ZC  Zoning Map Amendment File Designation 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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Owner: Lakowske Trust 
Stephen Lakowske ,TTEE 
PO Box 2620
Avila Beach, CA 93424

Applicant:
Jack Hempicine LLC
Seth Crawford
3977 NW Tillicum Pl.
Corvallis, OR 97330

December 18, 2017
Percentage of site covered by 
existing structure: +/- 8.5%
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Pre-Application Meeting Information 

November 16, 2017 

 

Person requesting meeting: Gary Brown (Real Estate Broker) 

    2376 14th Ave SE 

    Albany, OR 97322 

    541-791-3333 

    gary@oregoncres.com 

 

    Seth Crawford, Ph.D. (Potential Tenant) 

    Jack Hempicine LLC 

    3977 NW Tillicum Pl 

    Corvallis, OR 97330 

    seth@jackhempicine.com 

 

Property Owner:  Darrell Dean Lakowske Trust 

    Stephen Lakowske, Trustee 

    PO Box 2620 

    Avila Beach, CA 93424 

    stevel95gm@gmail.com 

 

 

The Potential Tenant of this property would like to receive City approval of their intended use.  The 

Tenant will be doing seed production, processing and storage.  They will process approximately 200 lbs 

of seed in 2018.  They use a sealed vacuum system to capture dust.  Please see attached State of Oregon 

Department of Agriculture registration and the Compliance Package Overview to read more about their 

business and use.  Please see their website for additional understanding: www.oregoncbdseeds.com 

 

 

Subject Property Details: 

 

Address:   250 Queen Ave SW 

    Albany, OR 97322 

 

Property size:   2.70 acres, fenced (made up of two parcels) 

 

Building size:   10,000 SF cement tilt-up building 

 

Zoning:    Albany LI – Light Industrial 
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January 14th, 2018 
 
City of Albany 
Staff Development Department  
PO Box 490 
Albany, OR  97321 
 
Dear Development Staff, 
 
My brother and I co-own Jack Hempicine LLC, a state-licensed, federally legal industrial 
hemp seed research and development company.  We are the nation’s leading producer of 
specialized industrial hemp seed for farmers and operate a number of production sites 
throughout Oregon.  We recently leased 250 Queen Avenue SW in Albany, which 
includes 2.5 acres and approximately 10,000 square feet of warehouse space, for the 
purpose of producing our specialty seed.  While consistently used for other purposes, the 
site had fallen out of compliance with the city due to a failure of previous tenants to 
appropriately gain approval for their intended uses and occupancy.  Our intent is to bring 
the site back into full compliance with city development code; we started this process by 
applying for a “change of use” to ensure that our business activities are compatible with 
others in this light industrial area. 
 
This particular letter is in response to concerns raised by several residents of the 2000 
block of Ferry Street, which are directly related to development code criterion (5): 
 

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are 
reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and 
any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

 
These concerns include:  (1) a potential for increased crime, (2) cross-pollination of 
recreational or medical marijuana in the neighborhood, and, the most commonly cited 
issue, (3) the smell of our plants.   
 
The first concern will not receive a detailed response, as it simply does not comport with 
existing data; to our knowledge, there have not been any reports of industrial hemp theft 
or crime associated with it in Oregon since production became legal in 2014.  Our 
security systems, cameras, and active employee presence at the site should, if anything, 
deter the threat of criminal activity rather than increase it.  The second and third concerns 
(cross-pollination and smell) should be mitigated by a brief description of our production 
process, which is similar to any other company who relies on artificial growth chambers 
for the production of their foundation planting seed. 
 
Our business is built around providing pure, 100% female industrial hemp planting seed 
to farmers—any contamination whatsoever (i.e. male pollen or pollen carrying active 
THC genes) leads to a complete crop loss for us and we must destroy the resulting seed.  
To ensure that our cultivars are unadulterated in the production process, we have created 
sealed growth chambers in specific spaces in the building and provide artificial light, 
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exogenous carbon dioxide, reclaimed water from dehumidifiers, and air handling through 
industrial scale, refrigerant-based split conditioners.  Outside these chambers, air is 
scrubbed using industrial air movers connected (separately) to both HEPA and carbon-
containing filters; these systems are sized to remove fungal, bacterial, and pollen 
contamination, but have a secondary benefit of also removing volatilized terpenes and 
esters (the underlying chemical compounds responsible for plant aromas).  Any air 
exchanged from inside our facility with outside air will have passed through several 
levels of filtration; in short, our commitment to producing pure seed for farmers has the 
secondary side benefit of cleaning the surrounding air of contaminants and smells.      
 
As noted in our application, the proposed change in use is compatible with Albany 
Development Code and will bring a previously non-conforming property into compliance. 
We believe that our proposed design and the operating characteristics of the development 
are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative 
impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Seth Crawford, Ph.D. 
Co-Owner 
Jack Hempicine LLC 
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January 26th, 2018 

 

City of Albany 

Staff Development Department  

PO Box 490 

Albany, OR  97321 

 

Dear Development Staff, 

 

The following short responses serve to provide additional details requested by Mr. 

Martineau on 1/25/18: 

 

• We can confirm that no company-owned vehicles will be parked on the property, 

except in temporary delivery circumstances.  

 

• The facility will not be open to the public in any way.  There will not be a “patron 

serving area”. 

 

• The projected number of employees present at the facility at any one time has not 

changed since our initial application (i.e. 1 or 2). 

 

• The site will be operational 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

 

• Limited activities will occur outside, such as filling containers with soil.  No seed 

production / growing activities will be occurring outside. 

 

• We will not be shipping any material from the site; we may occasionally receive 

shipments of soil and / or other growing supplies.  The building is equipped with 

an industrial loading dock for the receipt of these shipments. 

 

• Employees will be at the site around the clock. 

 

• There will not be parking lot lighting.  There are two external building lights; one 

on north side and one on the south side. 

 

• Our air exchange / vacuum system is not audible outside the building. 

 

• Activities at the attached (defunct) 18th Street tax lot is for portable, temporary 

storage. 

 

• Striped parking spaces will be provided in the locations noted on Figure 1 (see 

next page). 

 

• Garbage and recycling are placed outside the property gate on Industrial Way SW. 

 

Figure 1.  Proposed Parking Areas for Striping 
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Respectfully, 

 

 

Seth Crawford, Ph.D. 

Co-Owner 

Jack Hempicine LLC 
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